INUTVTTT T

{a) Insert fult
name of company

{b) Insert full
name{s) and
address(es)

Presenter s name,
address and
reference

(1f any)

T - - -~ T Irurms= uas

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report S 192

Pursuant to Sections 92 A and 1044
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Regstrar of Companies

.. For official use

Company Number

OlQReoS L

Name of Company

(2) Joren Nagu gl

%M&%
FA Smms & Partners {imitert

We (b) insg' Housp
38 S van ROod
Lutie:worl, Leics LE17 4AP

Tel 01455 &55444
the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

e

Signed Date \ L\\\O\L o\l

For Official Use

Liguidation Section Post Room

AR

18!02/201 2 #289
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




Qur ref FAS/MRB/CBB/6241
Replyto Mrs C Bevan

emal cbevan@fasimms com
12 December 2011 F A Simms & Partners Limited
Business Rescue & Insolvenc
Head Office

Insol House, 39 Station Road,
Lutterworth, Leicestershire LE17 4AP

Offices in

tondon * Bumingham ¢ Bristol
Leeds = Manchester * Norwich

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
Dear Sirs

Jamie Moore Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Formerly trading from: C/O Booth Ainsworth Limited, 4 Greek Street, Stockport, SK3 8AB

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, we are pleased to provide the first progress report to creditors on the
Lrquidation to date and enclose, at Appendix A, a copy of the receipts and payments account to the
anniversary of the Liquidation for your information

The Company’s main activity whilst trading was that of the maintenance of a professional boxer, it

had ceased trading prior to Liquidation. The purpose of the Liquidation was to investigate matters

surrounding the failure of the Company and then to distribute realisations in the priorities laid down |
in the Insolvency Act 1986

Asset Realisations

Cash in Hand

The Cash in Hand of £3,000 00 represents a contribution from the Director towards the costs of the
hquidation. These funds were transferred to the estate account in liquidation upon the appointment

of the Jount Liquidators,

Cash at Bank

The Director’s Statement of Affairs did not indicate any cash at bank; to date funds of £2.58 have
been transferred to the estate account upon appointment of the Joint Liquidators.

Bank Interest

Since the date of appointment, all funds have been held in an interest bearing account and to date
have received interest totalling £0 15

lelephone 01455 555 444  Fax 01455552 572 Emal info@fasimms com  ‘Web www fasimms com

Member al tha Ingolvency Pracitongrs Association

Chairman Frank A Simms FABRP FIPA FICM FNARA.  Managing Director- Richard F Simms FCA P
Oirectors Patricia A Simms MICM Marin R Butlriss MIPA, Steven P Ford Ll 8 FCCA MIPA, Carolyrn J Clark ACCA, B5¢ (Hons) MIPA age 1

F A Smms, R F Sawns, M R Bultnss S P Ford & G J Cark are licensed to act as Insoivency Practmoners try the Insolvercy Pragtitionem Association.
Aegaterd N England Number 6003034




Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors in this matter

Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed 4 unsecured creditors with claims totalling £17,073 00 To date,
1 claim totalhing £8,362.89 has been agreed.

Investigation Work

Investigations have been completed into the failure of the Company as required by Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2

The Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 requites the Joint Liguidators to submit a return
to the Insolvency Service 1n respect of Company’s Director’s conduct 1n all cases Such return has
now been submitted

No matters were raised at either the S98 meeting, or subsequently by creditors.

Qutstanding Matters

The Joint Liquidators are presently in the process of closing this matter

Dividend Prospects

On the basis of current estimates of total costs and realisations, there 1s unlikely to be a distribution
to unsecured creditors in this matter.

Liguidators’ Remuneration

The original creditors” meeting passed a resolution agreeing a fee of £2,100.00 and disbursements
of £250 00 to be paid to the Joint Liquidators for summontng that meeting. To date, £2,100 00 has
been drawn of fee and £198 49 of disbursements on account of these costs

The original creditors’ meeting also passed a resolution that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be
fixed on the basis of the time costs properly incurred by the office holders and staff in attending to
matters arising in the insolvency

Since appointment, the Joint Liquidators and staff have spent 25 40 hours on this case, having a
total charge out value of £2,303.50 and an average hourly rate of £90 69. To date, nil has been
drawn on account of these time costs. Appendix B gives details of the time costs incurred to date
by work category These figures include an increase 1n charge out rates effective from 1 July 2011
Details of charge out rates and disbursement recovery rates are also included at Appendix B.

The disbursements charged to a case will compnse of external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case such as, case advertising, mvoiced travel, external printing, and

Page 2




document storage.  Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case  To date, the following external disbursements have been
charged

£
Statutory Advertising 226.80
Storage 18 67

Disbursements relating to internal supphes or services specifically identifiable to the case will aiso
be incurred such as photocopying, postage, telephone and fax These items are charged to the case
on the recovery basis detailed mn the attached guide to fees  To date, £153.74 disbursements of this
nature have been charged, Appendix B details the total internal disbursements incurred to date,

Any creditor has the right to request further information under Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules
1986 and challenge the Joint Liquidators remuneration and expenses under Rule 4 131 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Details of this are attached in the Creditors® Guide to Fees at Appendix B

Yours farthfully

-~
-

artin Buttriss
J¢int Liquidators
Fpr and on behalf of
amie Moore Limited

Page 3




Case Number 6241

Company Number 04986052

Manager VN Date of Incorporation 05/12/2003
Jamie Moore Limited
Joint Liquidators Receipts and Payments Account
Covernng the period from
13 October 2010 to 12 October 2011
Receipts Estimated To Realise Realisations
CASH IN HAND 3,000 00 3,000 00
3,000 00
BANK INTEREST 015
CASH AT BANK 258
VAT REFUND 430 51
TOTAL 3,433 24
Payments
LIQUIDATORS DISBURSEMENTS 352 57
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS DISBURSEMENTS 198 49
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS FEE 2,100 00
STATUTORY ADVERTISING 226 80
STORAGE COSTS 18 67
VAT -INPUT 517 81
TOTAL 3,414 34
Receipts 343324
Payments 3,414 34

Balance in Hand 18 90




Time and Charge Out Summary

Jamie Moore Limited
From 14/10/2010

To 13110/2011

Classification of Work Function Diractor Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Time Average Hourly
Hours Hours Professionals Support Staff Hours Cost Rate

Hours Hours £ £

Administration and Planning 500 670 10 30 2200 2,018%80 9175

Credstors 020 010 070 100 82 50 82 50

Investigations 040 100 140 13500 96 43

Pre-appomntment 030 030 1350 4500

Trading 0.70 070 54 00 77 14

Total Hours 580 850 11 30 2540

Total Cost (£) 1,255 00 526 50 522 00 2,303 50

Average Hourly Rate (£) 224 114 6194 46 19 90 69

Disbursements

Description Amgunt

Company Search Company Search 4 00

Book Sicrage Confidential Waste 10 50

Post General Correspondence 508

Fee IT Charge 100 00

Insolvency Bond Insolvency Bond 3000

Fhotocopying Photocopying 180

Post Report of Meeting 200

Telephone Telephone 036

15374




SIP9 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W)

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
1 Introduction

1 1 When a company goes into iquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope to recover some of therr debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as liquidator The nsolvency legisiabon recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator’'s fees This guide 1s intended o help
creditors be aware of their nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees
are fixed and how credifors can seek information about expenses incurred by the iquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

2 Liquidation procedure

21 Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) ts the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure
Liguidation 1s the formal winding up of a company's affars entalling the reahsation of its assets
and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of prionty Liquidation may be either
voluntary, when 1t 1s instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsery, when it 1s
instituted by order of the court

2 2 Voluntary hquidation 15 the more common of the two An insolvent voluntary hquidation 15 called a
creditors’ voluntary liquidatien (often abbreviated fo ‘CVL') In this type of iquidation an Insolvency
practitioner acts as hquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appomntment of the
hiquidator at the first meeting of creditors

2 3 In a compulsory iquidation on the other hand, the function of liguidator 1s, In most cases, mtially
performed not by an isclvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver The
official recewver 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insoclvency Service In
most compulsory hquidations, the official receiver becomes liquidator iImmediately on the making
of the winding-up order Where there are significant assets an insolvency practitroner will usually
be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors
convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of
State Where an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the officiat receiver remains liguidator

2 4 Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an admimustration the court may appoint
the former admwnistrator to act as liquidator In such cases the official recewver does not become
iguidator An administrator may also subsequently act as iquidator in a CVL

3 The iqudation committee

31 In a hquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to appoint a
committee called the liquidation committee, with a mintmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members,
to monitor the conduct of the hquidation and approve the liquidator's fees The committee 1s
usually established at the creditors’' meeting which appoints the liquidator, but in cases where a
iquidation follows immediately on an administration any committee established for the purposes
of the administration will continue In being as the iquidahon committee

32 The higudator must call the first meeiing of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment (or
his appointment if that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be held erther at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when requested by a member of the commitiee, or when the
hquidator decides he needs to hold one The liquidator 1s required to report to the committee at
least every 8 months on the progress of the hquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise
This provides an opportunity for the commitiee to moniter and discuss the progress of the
insolvency and the level of the hquidator's fees

Apri 2010 Guide to Liquldators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9




4 Fixing the liquidator’s remuneration

414 The basis for fixng the hquidator's remuneration 1s set out in Rules 4 127 — 4 127B of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shal! be fixed

« as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,

¢ by reference to the time properly given by the hiquidator and his staff in attending to matters
arising m the liquidation, or

s as asetamount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the liquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage,
different percentages may he used for different things done by the iquidator

It 15 for the hquidation committee (if there 1s one) to determune on which of these bases, or
combmation of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where it 1 fixed as a percentage, it is for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be apphed Rule 4 127 says that in
arrving at its decision the commuittee shall have regard to the following matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responstbility of an exceptionat kind or degree which falls on the figuidator in connectian
with the insolvency,

= the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out,
his duties,

« the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

4 2 If there 15 no hquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determmation,
the liquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditars The creditors
take account of the same matters as apply in the case of the committee A resolution specifying
the terms on which the liquidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meebng which
appoints the liquidator

4 3 If the remuneration I1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways In a CVL, it
will be fixed by the court on application by the hquidator, but the liquidator may not make such an
application uniess he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the commitiee or creditors as
described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment In a
compuisory hquidation, it will be 1n accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

4 4 Where the lgudation follows directly on from an administration in which the hiquidator had acted
as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration continues to apply in the
hquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

5 Review of remuneration
Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
iiquidator's remuneration was fixed, the lquidator may request that it be changed The request
must be made to the same body as intially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply
as to the onginal approval

6 What information should be provided by the liquidator?

6.1 When seeking remuneration approval

611 When seeking agreement to his fees the hquidator should provide sufficient supporting

information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as fo whether the

proposed fee 1 reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on

+ the nature of the approval being sought,
+ the stage during the adminstration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and

Apni 2010 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9




the size and complexity of the case

6 12 Where, at any creddors’ or committee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the terms on

which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with detalls of the charge-out
rates of ali grades of staff, incleding principals, which are kely to be involved on the case

6 1 3 Where the liquidator seeks agreement fo s fees during the course of the hquidation, he should

always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee is based
on time costs the liquidator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and
the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional
information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case
The additional information should compnse a sufficient explanation of what the liquidator has
achieved and how it was achieved {o enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the liquidator must fulfi! certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bnng
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which
that time was charged, bearing In mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable
this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the liquidator to provide an analysis of
the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend
on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpfu! to be aware of the professional guidance
which has been given to insolvency practtioners on this subject The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of ime spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Credtors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of
the assignment and the liguidator's own inital assessment, including the anticipated retum to
creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of tme spent
The reasons for subsequent changes n strategy

Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the reguest the
hguidator wishes to make

The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

Any existing agreement about fees

Detalls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne it mind that the degres of analysis and form of presentation shouid be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

6 1 4 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide details of any work

which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken
directly by a hquidator or his staff

Apnl 2010  Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9




6.2 After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basts of fees I1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the hquidator should notify the creditors of the details of the
resolution in is next report or crrcular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the liquidation, or submitting hus final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration
he has drawn in accordance with the resotution {see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee 1s
based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and
any matenal changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed
He should alsc provide such additional mformation as may be required n accordance with the
pnnciples set out in paragraph 6 13 Where the fee 1S charged on a percentage basis the iquidator
should provide the details set out \n paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

6 3 Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors tc challenge them, as described
below Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the hquidator
proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or
communication facilites provided by the fiquidator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly
incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable methed of calculation and allocation

6 4 Reallsations for secured creditors

Where the hquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out
of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to
the committee (if there is one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining
his fees, and mn any reports he sends to creditors

7. Progress reports and requests for further information
7 1 The liquidator 1s required to send annual progress reports (o creditors The reports must include

» details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator {or If not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken durnng the period of the report to fix it),

+ If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the perod of the report,
frrespective of whether it was actually pald during that penod (except whete it1s fixed as a set
amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the
penod of the report),

s ifthe report s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work
done during those penods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during the
penod of the report,

+ astatement of the expenses incurred by the igudator dunng the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period,

» astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explamed in paragraph
7 2, and their right to challenge the iquidator's remuneration and expenses

7 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been
prepared for the purposes of a meeting to recewe the liquidator's resignation) a creditor may
request the iquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out
in the report A request must be 1n wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured crediters {including
himself) or the permission of the court

Apri 2010 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9



7 3 The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that
¢ the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or
« disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liguidation or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or
« the iquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information
reqguested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information
Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the lquidator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the exptry of the 14 days tme imit for the provision of the information

8 Provision of information — additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s ~

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the hiquidator or staff assigned to the case,
« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The pencd for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the
most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator's appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The nformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

9 What If a creditor is dissatisfied?

9 1 Except In cases where there 1s a quidation committee It 1s the creditors as a body who have
authonity to approve the lquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this funchion they may
require the iquidator to call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent in value of
the creditors must cancur with the request, which must be made to the liquidator in wnting

9 2 If a credror beheves that the iquidator's remuneration 1$ too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the crcumstances excessive he may, provided
certain condittons are met, apply to the court

9 3 Apphcation may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured credttor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has
the permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
receving the liquidator's progress report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of
the expenses n question 15 first reported (see paragraph 7.1 above) If the court does not dismiss
the application {which It may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must
give the iquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the
hearing

9 4 If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of
the insolvent company.

Aprt 2010 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9




10. What if the hquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liguidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is mnappropriate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the liguidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or i
accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate, he
may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the committee and the
committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented at the court
hearing If there is no commuittee, the iquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

111 Where the liguidator reahses assets on behalf of a secured creditor he i1s entitled o be
remunerated out of the proceeds cf sale in accordance with a scale set out In the Rules Usualiy,
however, the hquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the
secured creditor concerned

11 2 Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointed it i1s for them to agree between themselves
how the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred
to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

11 3 i the appointed iquidator 1s a solictor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised o act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the
committee, the creditors or the court

11 4 If a new liquidator 1s appainted in place of ancther, any determinabion, resolution or court order
which was In effect immediately before the replacement confinues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination, resolutron or court order1s made

11 5 Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the hquidator ceases 1o act before the
time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, apphcation may
be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing hquidator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
liquidator and the incoming liquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them

11 6 There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds avallable themselves to
pay for the liguidator to carry out fasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because
they are deficient or because it 1s uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit
to creditors Arrangements of thus kind are sometimes made to fund iigation or investigations into
the affars of the insolvent company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for
agreement between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the
statutory rules relating to remuneration

12 Effective date

This guide applies where a company —

= goes Into liguidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 8 April 2010,

« goes into voluntary hquidation immediately following an administration on or after 8 Apri 2019,
except where the preceding admmistration began before that date,

» goes into compulsory hquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 6 April 2010,
except where the liquidation was precedead by

- an administration which began before that date,
~ & voluntary liguidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date

April 2010 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIP9




F A SIMMS & PARTNERS LIMITED

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES
Charge-out rates (from 1 July 2011)

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Insolvency Practitioner 200-250
Sentor Manager 120-150
Managers 75-100
Assistants & support staff 45-110

Time costs are calculated at 6 minute umts

Agent costs

Tﬁcsc are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent mstructed The term “Agent™ includes
. Solicitors/legal fees

. Auctioneers/valuers

. Accountants

. Quantity Surveyors

. Estate agents

. Other specialist advisors

Storage costs

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate) of records

QOther disbursements (from 1 July 2011)

Category Bagis of charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required n accordance with the Insolvency Act
1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets At cost tn relation to asset coverage requrement

Company searches At cost incurred

Travel Motor vehicle at 45p per mile
All other forms at actual cost

Room hire Inmtial meeting of credstors - £100

All other meetings of creditors - £50
Any other venue - at actual cost

Photocopying 15p per sheet of Ad
30p per sheet of A3
Postage At actual cost incurred
Facsuniles/Telephone Charged at the following rate during connection

Local Calls — 5p per munute

National Calls — 10p per minute

International Calls — 30p per minute

Landline to Mobile Calls (telephone only) 20p per minute

Confidential Waste £10,50 per case
IT Charge £10000
Other At actual cost charged

Apnl 2010 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees {E 8 W) SIP9



